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can say.
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SHRI B. SHANKARANAND :
Sir, we bhave not received any oom-
plaint whatsoever regarding deaths by snake-bite due to shortage of medicines.

MR. SPEAKER : There is nothing for you.

SHRI B. SHANKARANAND :
This is a suggestion.

DR. SUBRAMANIAN SWAMY:
Sir, I am on a point of order.
According to rules, he shall notask tor intormation on trivial matters.
He could have asked through a letter or this matter could have been cleared through an unstarred question. Should Parliament he subjected toasking about this sortof information ?

MR. SPEAKER : Let him answer at his sweetwill.

Parkash Padkune World Bad. minton Champijion

*482, SHRI = JANARDHANA
POOJARY: Will the Minister of EDUCATION AND SOCIAL WEL-
FARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether Parkash Padkuyne, World Badminton Champion has left India for gond and gone 10
Denmark; -

(b) whether he has taken this step on account of refusal of extension of leave; and


9

Orql Answers

_the reasams for not

.tk if ms |
gr@?;kg hﬁ%‘bxtemion of leave?

THE MINISTER OF STATE
THE MINISTRIES OF EDU.
'ION-AND SOCIAL WELFARE
MAJF4  SHEILA KAUL):
» Sir,

-

(b) and (c). Do not arise.

SHRI JANARDHANA POO]JA-
RY: Sir, the futurc of Mr. Padkune
—not only M- Podkue’s future—
but also the future of the sportsmen of India are atstake. All the national dailies carried a newsitem saying that Mr. Padkunc who has won the world cup has become the Inaugural World Cup Champion. Aster winning the World Cup Championship he finds it very difficult to get the leave in order to concentrate on Badminton in foreien countries. The foreign countries, particularly, realise that ton level speits are wholetime iob. Hence, Government has to encourage it. Here is a world champion who finds it very difficult to get the leave. All- the workd - cup sportsmen at the top level must be free from economic worry, So, this question has been asked. May I know from the hon.
Minister what tvpes of rewards have been given to Mr. Padkune and what tynes of incentives have been given to Mr. Padkune and whether Mr. Padkunc will be given leave to concentrate on Badminton, I want to know whether the Bank in which he is working is a nationalised bank. Ifitis a nationalised bank, why leave was not gianted? Why action was not taken against the Chairman of the Bank.

MR. SPEAKER : Have you catalogued them?

SHRIMATI SHEILA KAUL:
Shri .Padkune is employed in the Union Bank of India; he is a werld Champion, at least today.
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PROF. X. G. RANGA: We are proud of it.

SHRIMATI SHEILA KAUL:
He executed an agreement with Dan-
mark on a payment of one Lakh Kroners for playing Badminton in

Denmark,

AN HON. MEMBER: What is the value?

SHRIMATI SHEILA KAUL:
Somebody can work this out, it is in Kroners. The agreement he has had for one year has been renewed from 1-12-81 to 30-11-82 for which he
was granted leave by the employer in India. He is working in this Bauk and he is an employee and they are the employers. I can only give this information that he has been given his leave;

MR. SPEAKER : That is all.

SHRI JANARDHANA POO]JA-
RY: You are alsc concerned. The nation is concerned abjut th:clt.
There is no dount that the entire nation is intercsted. You are very much intercsted in sports, You are to elicit correct inforrnation about giving the incentives.

MR. SPEAKER: You ask your question whether she is prepared to give the incentives.

SHRI JANARDHANA POO-
JARY: In addition, I may be permitted to ask a second suy plementary you know that India is a poor country,

AN HON. MEMBER: Not at all.

SHRI JANARDHANA POO-
JARY: At least to a certain extent we are poor. We have to admit.
It is not proper or it is also not fair that our top level sportsmen are suhjected to ecomic worries. May I known from the hon. Minister whether there is any proposal or whether Government is thinking of having a national policy to encourage the top level world championships at ieast? (Interruptions)

MR. SPEAKER: Shri Poojary is meaning this for all the good players.
That is all.

SHRI JANARDHANA POO-
JARY: Atleast for world champions may I know whether Government is going to have any national policy. (Interruptions). May I know whether Government is thinking of having a national policy to reward the tcplevel players and to keep them free from all economic worries,

SHRIMATI SHEILA KAUL:
As I have mentioned just now, Shri Prakash is already drawing such a vast amount of money. All these youngsters are in a position to earn and it should be demoralising them if we give them pension when they are in their prime of life. I am sure when they are at the pensionable age, things will improve and they may have better prospects.

MR. SPEAKER: His question was: are you prepared to give any incentive so that they will be in India to promote sports.

SHRIMATI SHEILA KAUL:
This is a question of giving incentives?
We have not got it.

SHR1 JANARDHANA POO]JA-
RY: This is a wholetime job. (Interruptions) .

MR. SPEAKER: Shri Jagdish
Tytler. {Inferruptions).. 1 think Shri Satyasadan is a fast bowler.

SHRI KRISHNA CHANDRA
HALDEFR: I think the hon. Minister should do something !

MR.SPEAKER: Iknowyouare handicapped. (Inferruptions) That is why I am going to hand over this cup which I have won.
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SHRI JAGDISH TYTLER: Sir,
I want the Minister to be a little:
more_concerned with the question that I am going to put.

Is the Givernm:nt nat aware that before Shri Padkune was going to Denmark, he negotiated with the:
then Chairman of the Asian Games, Shri Shukla and Mr. Buta Singh, later on that he doss not want to becym> a professional; he dnes not want to leave this country bhut he wants to stay in India and participate in the Asian Games as an amateur?

H-~ oaly wanted some compensation, financial compensation which could be given. A promise was given to him and, ultimately, that promise was taken away. This is one part.
I am coming to the second part.
When he won the World Championship, the Government of India was no doubt very happy. Even the Prime Minister sent him grcetings on his victory. But, Sir, the Chief Minister of Karnataka promised him a plot of 400 sq. métres in Bangalore:
and also financial help at that time.
Sir, I remember he talked to me because I am heading the Delhi Badminton Association. Sir, this biggest disappointment was that the promise given to him by his own State has not been implemented. So, I would like to know whether the promise given to him by the Chief Minister of Karnataka will be implemented ?

SHRIMATI SHEILA KAUL:
Sir, I am sorry I do not know anything about the promise made out.

MR. SPEAKER: Will you find out about this thing?

SHRIMATI SHEILA KAUL :
I will,

SHRI SATYASADHAN CHAK-
RABORTY: Sir, this is not the question of any single player, I understand the difficultie
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of the players. Most of the players when they play may get some money but afterwards people forget them and many of them lve i abject poverty. Sometimes we have to arrange festival matches for their relief. Sir, these are the people who actually bring fame to our country.
So, may I ask the hon. Minister whether Government is going to have a scheme whereby for sportsmen in various fields of the game who earn fame for our country their security in old age is assured?

SHRIMATI SHEILA KAUL:
It is a very good suggestion for action.

SHRI MADHAVRAO SCIN-
DIA: Sir, whilst he fully supporting the argyments to extend financial facilities and retirement benefits to world-class sportsmen, I think, we are missing one aspsct, that is the financial incentives and encouragement to be given at school and college level to potential sportsmen who are coming up Sir, I think, sports is totally neglected in this country.
Sir, I have seen the National Stadium.
It is such a beautiful sight to watch youngsters coming from all walks of life and practice over there. If such stadia are duplicated throughout our country we will not only solve the student problem but also the youth problems. Also, Sir, some grace marks can be given to the potential sportsmen in their Secondary or Degree examinations,

SHRIMATI SHEILA KAUL:
Sir, I am very happy about the question that the hon. Member has put, It strengthens our hands because he has said that we should have more stadia and playgrounds so that the small children are able to participate . This is a very good ide:, We are thinking on these lines.

MR. SPEAKER: It should be

with more vigour.
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. SHRIMATI SHEILA KAUL:
Sir, about the incentive that he has mentioned we have recently set-up Benevolent Fund. We do give grants to them and also recognise their achievements by giving them awards namely, Arjuna Award. We have everything in our mind and if the hon. Member gives some more sugge. tions it will help us. (Interruptions)

SHRI SONTOSH MOHAN
DEV: Sir, when allowing suppl-
mentaries t0 varous quest'ons the Speakershould also take'n ta caonside-
ration better sportsmen than sports. man like Dr, Subramanium Swamy.

MR. SPEAKER: I cannot leave
Mr. Halder.

SHRI KRISHNA CHANDRA
HALDER: Mr. Speaker, Sir, you know that in international standard our sports and games are not upto the mark, We have lost our hockey title,

MR. SPEAKER: I will recommend your case for appointment as a coach.

DR. SUBRAMANIAM SWAMY:
Sir, don’t joke with Marxists. They don’t have any sense of humour.
(Interruptions)

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE:
Sir, this is wrong. Karl Marx used to laugh.

DR.SUBRAMANIAM SWAMY :
You are confusing Karl Marx with Groucho Marx.

SHRI KRISHNA CHANDRA
HALDER: Sir, we appreciate humour, Sir, a few players like Padkune have become world champions. Jt is a matter of pride that Padkunc has become world chzmpion in Badminton. I would like to know from the hon. Minister whether all tha best pleyers who become world famous will be taken care of and will Gavernment formujate any policy s0 that these world famous players do not leave our coyntry and continue to serve our country in world sports and games?

SHRIMATI SHEILA KAUL:

It is a very good suggestion for our consideration.

Requirement of Tecachers for Schools in Resettlement
Colonies, Delhi

*483. SHRI M. RAMGOPAL
REDDY: Will the Minister of EDUCATION AND SOCIAL WEL-
FARE be pleased to lay a statement showing:

(a) whether a large number of teachers are required for Primary and Secondary Schools located in reseitlement colonies in Delhi;

(b) whether any survey has been conducted to assess the needs of teachers for children in these colonics;

{(c) if so, the dectails thereof;
and

(d) the number of teachers required for Primary and Secondary Schools in these colonics and when thiese teachers are likely to be appointed?

THE MINISTER OF STATE
OF THE MINISTRIES OF EDU-
CATION AND SOCIAL WELFARE
(SHRIMATI SHEILA KAUL)
() to (d). A Statement is laid on the Table of the Sabha.

Statement
According to information furnish.

ed by the Dethi Administration, the réquirement of teachers in"schiools ig assessed every year on the basis of norms fixed by the Delhi Administra. tion. These norms take into account carolment of students per section, size of class-rooms in the school and other related factors. Detailed survey of school-going children is cor:ducted in the beginning of academic session to determine the probable ‘enrolment class-wise for Primary/Middle/Sec-
ondary/Senior Secondary Schools.

/

According to the Delhi Administration, 83 posts in 23 of the 33
Middles/Secondary/Senior Secondary schools, located in resettlement ocolonies, are lying vacant against 1063 sanctioned posts. Asrcgards M.C.D.
Primary Schools, against 1424 sanctioned posts of teachers and Headmasters in the 125 M.C.D. Primary Schools in the resettlement colonics, only one post of Headmastcr, Primary school is vacant. Action to fill up the vacant posts 1s already in progress.

SHRI M. RAMGOPAL REDDY:
Mr. Speaker, Sir, there are 83 posts vacant in 23 schools. That works out to 4 teachers per school, I want to know how the administration is running the schools without teachers,

SHRIMATI SHEILA KAUL:
Sir, we are just now talking about re-settlement programme of the DDA where schools have been set-yp—
both primary and secondary. Sir, the primary schools are 125 in number where we have 1414 Assistant Teachers working, There is no vacancy there. As far as Headmasters are concerned we have 125 sanctioned posts and there is one vacancy which is to be filled up during X mas vacations.

As far as Secondary schools are. concerned there are 33 schools and the sanctioned posts are 1063. There arc 83 vacancies. These vacangjes that exist are of 23 Yoga teachers and.
33 Science ‘A teachers. Sir, Science

